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	PRESS RELEASE


Summer touristic season was slightly better than last year
(Final report of 2015)

(Prague, November 18, 2015) The evaluation stated in the headline doesn’t relate to the weather or vendors’ earnings, but the results of inspections by the Czech Trade Inspection Authority focused on sale and services connected with the summer touristic season. Inspectors visited 1,351 workplaces offering goods or providing seasonal services and detected various breaches of obligations stipulated to traders by generally binding legal regulations in one third of all cases. In total 410 fines amounting to 930,500 CZK were lawfully imposed for these violations during the inspection project. CTIA prohibited sale of 902 pieces of product that failed conditions for being placed on the market – their value was about 74,000 CZK. Inspected entities most frequently violated principles of fair sale as well as the obligation to inform consumers about prices. “Vendors’ discipline improved when compared with inspections of the summer touristic season last year, but the ratio of violations is still too high for us to present the Czech Republic as a tourist friendly country. It would be a pity if the Czech Republic would be evaluated as a country not worth visiting anymore especially in foreign tourists’ reviews – this depends on the behaviour of every entrepreneur,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the CTIA. 

In the period from April 1 to September 30, 2015, in total 1,351 inspections were carried out within an inspection project aimed at offer and sale of goods during the summer touristic season within which compliance with the Act on Consumer Protection and other legal regulations within the scope of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority were inspected.
	Summer touristic season – final report of 2015

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	116
	27
	23.3%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	201
	55
	27.4%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	230
	81
	35.2%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	221
	74
	33.5%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	166
	54
	32.5%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	210
	83
	39.5%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	207
	94
	45.4%

	Total
	1,351
	468
	34.6%


Inspectors focused on subjects in the retail market who were supposed to sell goods or offer services within the summer touristic season. They detected violations of generally binding legal regulations in 468 of 1,351 cases, i.e. 34.6% of inspections. The following chart shows inspections according to individual inspectorates.



	Inspection results*)

	Inspectorate
	swimming pools
	burgs, castles, museums, etc.
	sport venues
	accommodation services
	other

	
	number
	finding
	number
	finding
	number
	finding
	number
	finding
	number
	finding

	Středočeský and Prague
	14
	2
	5
	0
	1
	0
	9
	0
	100
	25

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	4
	0
	0
	0
	 0
	 0
	1
	1
	198
	55

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	25
	8
	7
	0
	 1
	0
	57
	20
	144
	54

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	31
	5
	15
	1
	4
	2
	11
	3
	190
	70

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	29
	10
	11
	1
	3
	2
	9
	1
	122
	42


	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	13
	4
	1
	0
	1
	0
	11
	3
	195
	80

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	16
	7
	2
	1
	3
	1
	7
	3
	179
	82

	Total
	132
	36
	41
	3
	13
	5
	105
	31
	1,128
	408



*) Total number of inspections isn’t the same as the number of inspections displayed in the chart because inspected entities operated several services at once. 

Detected violations and imposed sanctions
Violations of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection belonged among most frequent flaws. They were detected in the following 484 cases:
· Violations of principles of fair sale (section 3), e.g. incorrect weight or amount of drink or meal, billing to the detriment of the consumer in the consequence of failure to inform about prices of offered goods or provided services – detected in 232 cases (41.7%);
· Consumer was not informed about prices of offered products or services (section 12) in 124 cases (22.3%);
· Failure to issue the bill of purchase with all requirements or based on consumer’s request was proven within 87 inspection purchases (15.6%); 

· Violations of other provisions of the Act were detected to a minor extent.

During the inspection action, in total 410 fines amounting to 930,500 CZK imposed for violations of generally binding legal regulations came into force. Inspectors imposed prohibition on sale of 902 pieces of products that failed requirements of special legal regulations. The price of these goods amounted to 73,961.40 CZK. Prohibition was imposed on the use of 85 pieces of measuring instruments without valid certification until remedy is made.
Conclusion
The goal of the inspection action was to monitor offer and sale of goods as well as provision of services in touristic areas that are used by tourists especially in the summer season. Inspections and their focus were influenced by the late start of the main touristic season because many seasonal workplaces were closed due to bad weather. The number of inspections increased in the 3rd quarter when sport venues, ponds and lakes, accommodation facilities, burgs and castles as well as other services being offered to both Czech and foreign consumers were open and fully available. The ratio of detected flaws doesn’t contribute to good reputation of Czech vendors. Inspections proved flaws in one third of cases which proves low level of legal literacy of entrepreneurs or their tolerance towards mistakes of their staff. This results in unsatisfied consumer who is not willing to return to where his interests were damaged. 
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